## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I

No1-15/73-DP-Apptt(2023) Dated Shimla-2, the

02<sup>nd</sup> February, 2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order that Shri Rakesh Kanwar, IAS (HP:2007), Secretary (Agriculture and Language, Art & Culture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla shall also hold the charge of the post of Secretary (Animal Husbandry and Fisheries) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, with immediate effect, in the public interest.

By order

Prabodh Saxena

Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh  $02^{nd}$  February, 2023

Endst.No. as above Dated Shimla-2, the

Copy to the following for information:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi-110001.
- 2. All the Pr. Advisors to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. All the Pr.Secretaries/Secretaries to the Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, H.P., Shimla-2.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Bhawan, 27-Sikandara Road, New Delhi.
- 6. Shri Rakesh Kanwar, IAS (HP:2007), Secretary (Agriculture and Language, Art & Culture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 7. All the Divisional Commissioners in H.P./Deputy Commissioners of all the districts/Heads of Departments in H.P.
- 8. The Research Officer, Career Management, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No.215, New Delhi.
- 9. The Section Officer(CM Division), Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. The Senior Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 11. The Controller(F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.

12. Personal file/Guard file.

(Amarjeet Singh)

Special Secretary(Personnel)to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh
Ph.No . 0177-2621894

email: persbr1-hp@nic.in